

**No. 12-17681**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID PICKUP; CHRISTOPHER H. ROSIK, PH.D.; JOSEPH NICOLOSI, PH.D.; ROBERT VAZZO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH AND THERAPY OF HOMOSEXUALITY, a Utah non-profit organization; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN COUNSELORS, a Virginia non-profit association; JOHN DOE 1, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 1; JACK DOE 1, individually; JANE DOE 1, individually; JOHN DOE 2, by and through JACK AND JANE DOE 2; JACK DOE 2, individually; and JANE DOE 2, individually,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr. Governor of the State of California, in his official capacity; ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of the State and Consumer Services Agency of the State of California, in her official capacity; KIM MADSEN, Executive Officer of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, in her official capacity; MICHAEL ERICKSON, PH.D., President of the California Board of Psychology, in his official capacity; and SHARON LEVINE, President of the Medical Board of California, in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

and

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of California**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of *Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
Urging Reversal

---

Steven W. Fitschen,  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454  
Phone: (757) 463-6133; email: nlf@nlf.net

**FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5) ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1**

**ARGUMENT .....3**

**I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT SB 1172 IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE COUNSELING IS ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION, SB 1172 IMPOSES CONTENT-BASED DISCRIMINATION, AND THE FACT THAT SB 1172 REGULATES A PROFESSION DOES NOT OVERRIDE THESE PRINCIPLES.....3**

**A. SOCE Counseling is entitled to First Amendment protection because its speech component constitutes expressive speech/expressive conduct. ....4**

**B. SOCE is entitled to First Amendment protection because SB 1172 is not content-neutral since it was enacted specifically to target SOCE.....10**

**C. SOCE is entitled to First Amendment protection because the fact that SB 1172 regulates a profession does not override SOCE’s status as expressive speech/conduct nor SB 1172’s content discriminatory nature.....12**

**CONCLUSION.....14**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abigail Alliance For Better Access v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.D.C. 2007) .....   | 6              |
| <i>Accountant’s Society of Virginia. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....  | 12-13          |
| <i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....  | 11             |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....   | 9-10           |
| <i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Martin v. Campbell</i> , No. 09-cv-4077, 2010 WL 1692074 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 23, 2010).....   | 6-7            |
| <i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | 13             |
| <i>O’Brien v. United States Department. Of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 12-cv-476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sep. 28, 2012) ..... | 4-5            |
| <i>People v. Privitera</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 697 (1979).....  | 7              |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....   | 12             |
| <i>Sharrer v. Zettel</i> , No. C 04-00042 SI, 2005 WL 885129 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2005) .....  | 7              |
| <i>State Department of Health v. Hinze</i> , 441 N.W.2d 593 (Neb. 1989).....   | 7-8            |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....  | 7-8, 12-15     |
| <i>Welch v. Brown</i> , No. 12-cv-2484, 2012 WL 6020122  |                |

(E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2012) .....2-4, 9-14
